Total   1,951,715   14,508,782

4

Profit before income tax decrease by 3.6% in FY Sep 2019 to MMK 12.6 billion as compared to HY Sep
2018. The decrease is primarily due to the decrease in fair value gain on investment property from
the real estate sector and the increase in expenses. The total Group net profit in FY Sep 2019
decrease by 27.6% to MMK 7.1 billion. The decline in net profit is due to a 68.5% increase in income
tax mainly related to Yoma Bank and 86.5% drop in profit from associates and joint venture
compared to that of HY Sep 2018.

Fair value adjustment of available-for-sale investments during FY Sep 2019 is MMK 2.3 billion while
that of HY Sep 2018 is losses of MMK 2.5 billion. The gain in fair value adjustment is due to the
Company’s share investment in Myanmar Thilawa SEZ Holdings Public Co., Ltd (“MTSH”) and
Memories Group Limited (“Memories Group”), both of which have quoted market price, and Digital
Money Myanmar Ltd. Shown below is the details of fair value adjustment of available for sale
investment of MMK 2.3 billion:

Investment Carrying Value
before Adjustment

Fair Value
Adjustment

   Carrying Value
 after Adjustment

(MMK’000)
MTSH 1,833,983 804,379   2,638,362

Memories Group   3,738,355 (681,898) 3,056,457

Digital Money Myanmar Ltd 8,273,909 2,210,443 10,484,352

Total 13,846,247 2,332,924 16,179,171

For the FY Sep 2019, there is a share of MMK 2.3 billion of other comprehensive loss of its associate.
The loss is due to the foreign currency translation adjustment of Thanlyin Estate Development Ltd.

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a net profit attributable to equity holders of the
Company of MMK 253 million in FY Sept 2019 as compared to MMK 6.6 billion in HY Sep 2018.

Earnings per share for HY Sep 2018 was MMK 246 while that of FY Sep 2019 is MMK 9, which is 93.9%
decline in earnings per share. The decrease is due to lower net profit for the short six-month period